Instruction Manual
Toftejorg TZ-89
IM-TE91A500-EN041
Contents
Contents ....................................................................................................................1
Introduction................................................................................................................3
General Description...................................................................................................4
Functioning ......................................................................................................................... 4

Instruction Manual, Toftejorg TZ-89  Page 18
IM-TE91A500-EN041
How to Order Spare Parts
On the Exploded View Drawing as well as on all instruction drawings, the individual parts have a
position no., which is the same on all drawings. From the pos. no. the part is easily identified in the
Reference Lists of Parts, pages 21-22.
Individual parts should always be ordered from the Reference Lists of Parts, pages 21-22. Ref. no. and
Description should be clearly stated.
Please also quote the type of machine and serial no. This will help us to help you. The serial no. is
stamped on the Connection Nipple on the top of the tank cleaning machine.
Claim Procedure
In case of failure that needs assistance from Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S, it is essential for our
evaluation that the problem as well as the working conditions of the machine are described as detailed
as possible.
For description of the working conditions, fill in copy of Claim Report - Working Conditions, which you
will find at the back of this manual.
How to contact Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S
For further information please feel free to contact:
Alfa Laval Tank Equipment A/S
Baldershoej 19
P.O. Box 1149
2635 Ishoej
Denmark
Phone no.:  +45 43 55 86 00
Fax no.:  +45 43 55 86 01
Contact details for all countries are continually updated on our websites.
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg TZ-89  Page 19
IM-TE91A500-EN041
Exploded View Drawing
Instruction Manual, Toftejorg TZ-89  Page 20
IM-TE91A500-EN041
Reference List of Parts, Toftejorg TZ-89
Pos.  Ref. No. No/Unit Description Remarks
1  TE51A050 4 Screw Spare part
2 � TE20A505 1 Connection nipple 3/4" BSP Spare part
 � TE20A506 1 Connection nipple 3/4" NPT Spare part
 � TE20A500 1 1” Clamp connection Spare part
3 � TE20A520 1 Guide Spare part
 � TE20A520-01 1 Guide, polymer Spare part
4  TE51T034 2 O-ring Spare part
5  TE20A510 1 Gear house Spare part
6  TE51T036 1 O-ring Spare part
7  TE20A307 1 Gear unit complete Spare part
7.1  TE20A530 1 Turbine shaft Wear part
7.2 � TE20A525 1 Turbine wheel  Wear part
 � TE20A525-01 1 Turbine wheel, polymer Wear part
7.3  TE51A102 1 Screw Spare part
7.4  TE20A535 1 Traverse  Spare part
7.5  TE20A555 2 Distance bush Spare part
7.6  TE20A562 5 Gear wheel, polymer Wear part
7.7  TE20A310 1 Gear wheel Wear part
7.9  TE20A566 1 Traction wheel Wear part
7.10  TE20A577 1 Bearing bush Wear part
7.11  TE20A571 1 Drive shaft Wear part
7.12  TE51C050 1 Tubular rivet Wear part
7.13  TE51A101 3 Screw Spare part
7.14  TE20A305 1 Gear frame Wear part
7.15  TE20A580 1 Bearing plate Spare part
7.16  TE51C200  See pos. 16.1 Wear par
8  TE20A515 1 Gear house lower part Spare part
11  TE20A587/592 1 Centre tube Spare part
12  TE20A581/586 1 Driver tube Spare part
13  TE20A320 1 Flange guide Spare part
13.1  TE20A602 1 Split bushing Spare part
13.2  TE51A011 1 Pointed screw Spare part
14 � TE20A605 1 Flange 50 Spare part
 � TE20A607 1 Flange 3"  Spare part
 � TE20A608 1 3" Clamp flange Spare part
15  TE51T022 1 O-ring Spare part
16  TE20A300 1 Cleaner head complete Spare part